
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Call-In Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 16th September, 2009 at 9.00 am* 

*(No pre-meeting) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and 

Whinmoor; 

C Beverley - Morley South; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

T Murray - Garforth and 
Swillington; 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and 
Holbeck; 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

S Smith - Rothwell; 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL-IN OF DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CALL-IN OF A DECISION - REVIEW OF 
EXECUTIVE BOARD DECISION OF 26TH 
AUGUST 2009 - MINUTE 66 - DEPUTATION TO 
COUNCIL - NORTH HYDE PARK RESIDENTS' 
ASSOCIATION, SOUTH HEADINGLEY 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, AND FRIENDS OF 
WOODHOUSE MOOR REGARDING THE 
COUNCIL'S PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH 
BARBECUE AREAS ON WOODHOUSE MOOR 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
to review an Executive Board decision of 26th 
August 2009 (Minute 66 refers) in relation to a 
Deputation to Council from the North Hyde Park 
Residents’ Association, South Headingley 
Community Association, and Friends of 
Woodhouse Moor regarding the Council’s proposal 
to establish barbecue areas on Woodhouse Moor. 
 

5 - 36 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
to consider the Board’s formal conclusions and 
recommendation(s) arising from consideration of 
the Called-In decision. 
 

 

 



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 16th September 2009 
 
Subject:  CALL- IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, a decision of the Executive Board has 
been Called In.1  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a 
separate agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting 
evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board (City Development) on the procedural aspects 

of Calling In the decision. 
 
1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 

Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the 
Call-In. 

 
 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1 The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call-In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call-In request. 

 

• Relevant Executive Member/Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills  
Tel: 24 74557 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 

3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) will need to 
agree what action it wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of 
action as set out below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) may decide to 

release it for implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board (City Development) chooses this 
option, the decision will be immediately released for implementation and the decision 
may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board (City Development) may decide to recommend to the decision 

maker that the decision be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a 
report will be submitted to the Executive Board.  

 
3.4 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 

presented to the next scheduled meeting. The Executive Board will reconsider its 
decision and will publish the outcome of its deliberations within the minutes of the 
meeting.  The decision may not be Called In again whether or not it is varied. 

 
 

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
 
3.5 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.6 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.7 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.8 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally 
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision 

Page 2



taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  
As with Option 2, no further Call-In of the decision would be possible. 

 
3.9 However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 

contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
 
4.0       FAILURE TO AGREE ONE OF THE ABOVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 

action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call-In. 

 
 
5.0       FORMULATING THE BOARD’S REPORT 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board.  

 
5.2 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report 
setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
5.3 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call-In must operate, it is 

important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
5.4 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny 
Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item 
has been included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
5.5 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
considered, Members involved in the Call-In process etc). 

 
5.6 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In 

procedure for the submission of a Minority Report.  
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board (City Development) is asked to note the contents of this report 

and the procedure as detailed within it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 16th September 2009 
 
Subject: :   Call In - Review of  Executive Board Decision of 26th August 2009 
       Minute 66 - Deputation to Council - North Hyde Park Residents'    
                   Association, South Headingley Community Association, and Friends of  
                   Woodhouse Moor regarding the Council's proposal to Establish Barbecue  
                   Areas on Woodhouse Moor  
 

        
 
 
1.0  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution.1 
 
1.2      Papers are attached as follows: 

 

• Copy of completed Call In request form 

• Report of the Director of City Development 

• Executive Board Minutes of 26th August 2009 
 
1.3 Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in 
[...]
d in the 
consultation process 

• Option 3:  To trial a designated barbecue area 
 

5. Members of Executive Board are requested to note the analysis and summary of 
consultation activity and approve the implementation of Option 3 from 1 April 2010 
until the end of the barbecue season. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Originator: Martin Farrington / 
Sean Flesher 

Tel: 2243816 / 3957451 

� 

� 

 

�  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Page 11



 

1.0   Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report considers the issue of barbecue use on Woodhouse Moor Park and 
provides a response to the deputation received at Full Council on 15 July 2009 
(contained in Appendix 2 of this report).  It also outlines the results of a recent 
consultation exercise on this issue with local residents and stakeholders and 
promotes a solution for Executive Board endorsement and decision. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 At the meeting of Full Council on the 2 July 2008 a deputation was received 
regarding a number of issues concerning Woodhouse Moor Park.  In particular the 
issue of barbecue use and the associated anti-social behaviour was raised along 
with more general concerns about the park.  The response to these issues was 
submitted in a report to Executive Board on the 8 October 2008.  Executive Board 
noted the proposal to consult on this issue, and this consultation process is now 
complete.   

2.2 Further to the Executive Board resolution, a consultation methodology was 
developed around gauging opinion on the concept of a designated barbecue area at 
Woodhouse Moor Park.  This was developed in consultation with local ward 
members and officers of the North West Inner Area Committee to gauge opinion 
and inform any decision on this matter from all stakeholders involved.  Accordingly, 
there were 3 primary means of consultatio
[...]
aving flush with the ground.  This has benefits of providing a flat stable surface and 
also protect the root zone whilst providing a softer landscape treatment.  This 
solution would be trialled for a season.  Any implementation of this solution would 
take due regard to people with mobility issues and include priority access to facilities 
adjacent to existing paths and include information on signage and literature. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 Subject to Executive Board approval, officers will seek to implement the proposal 
within the development framework of the council. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 The use of barbecues are the subject of byelaws which were discussed in the 
previous report to Executive Board.  In summary barbecues are prohibited on 
Woodhouse Moor and all other parks within the Leeds Metropolitan Borough under 
the Leeds City Council Byelaw for Pleasure Grounds, Public Walks and Open 
Spaces (17 December 2008) section 11 clause (1) which states:  11 (1) No person 
shall light a fire or place, throw or drop a lighted match or any other thing likely to 
cause a fire. 

5.2 However the option to consider designated areas is appropriate  as there is a clause 
in the Leeds City Council Byelaws for Pleasure Grounds, Public Walks and Open 
Spaces (17 December 2008) section 11 clause (1) which states: 11(2) Byelaw 
11(1)b shall not apply to the lighting or use, in such a manner as to safeguard 

Page 17



against damage or danger to any person, of a properly constructed barbecue, in a 
designated area for barbecues. 

5.3 Advice received from the Council Regulatory and Enforcement section indicates that 
existing byelaws can be enforced by an Authorised Officer provided that the 
required scheme of delegation is implemented.  At this stage such an officer would 
be able to caution and/or prosecute, but would not be able to issue a fixed penalty 
notice.  The byelaw would need to be exhibited in order to c
[...]
 Moor 
organisation on 15th July 2009.  The report outlined the result of a recent 
consultation exercise with local residents and stakeholders and presented a 
proposed solution for the consideration of the Board. 
 
The report appraised 3 options, as follows:- 
 

• Option 1:  Provision of a permanent designated barbecue area as outlined 
in the consultation process 

• Option 2:  Enforce byelaws preventing barbecue use as outlined in the 
consultation process 

• Option 3:  To trial a designated barbecue area 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
a) That the analysis and summary consultation activity contained in the 

report be noted. 
 
b) That approval be given to the implementation of Option 3: to trial a 

designated barbecue area, from 1 April 2010 until the end of the 
barbecue season. 

 
(Under the provsions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he voted against this decision.) 
 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

67 Response to the Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 
Inquiry into Older People's Housing  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report in 
response to the recommendations from the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) inquiry into older people’s housing. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Board attended the meeting, presented the inquiry 
findings and requested that officers offer a more robust response to 
recommendation 9. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board  
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) recommendations, as contained in the 
submitted report, be approved and that the request of the Scrutiny Chair be 
acceded to.  
 

Page 27



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 

 

68 Response to the Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 
Inquiry into the Private Rented Sector  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report in 
response to the recommendations from the Scrutiny Boa
[...]
uidance  
The Director of Resources submitted a report on proposals regarding the 
categories and criteria used to write off outstanding Council Tax and Business 
Rates debts, the current guidelines used in respect of hardship relief and the 
current guidelines used in respect of discretionary rate relief. 
 
Following consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to the report, designated as 
exempt under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) 
which were considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting, it was  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That approval be given to the revised criteria to be used to write off 
debts for both Council Tax and Business Rates as outlined in the revised local 
taxation collection policies in exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 
 

b) That the revised guidance for Discretionary Rate relief be approved. 

c) That the current hardship relief guidelines be retained. 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 28th August 2009 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 7th September 2009 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
8th September 2009.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper
	7 Call-In of a Decision - Review of Executive Board Decision of 26th August 2009 - Minute 66 - Deputation to Council - North Hyde Park Residents' Association, South Headingley Community Association, and Friends of Woodhouse Moor regarding the Council's proposal to establish barbecue areas on Woodhouse Moor
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, R Downes, 
V Kendall, J Lewis, M Lyons, T Murray, 
D Schofield, B Selby, S Smith, N Taggart 
and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

43 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the call-in meeting. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Armitage, T 
Grayshon, R Harington, M Lobley, and A Ogilvie. 
 
The Board were informed that Councillor J Lewis was a substitute for 
Councillor S Armitage, Councillor M Lyons for Councillor R Harington, 
Councillor V Kendall for Councillor M Lobley  and Councillor B Selby for 
Councillor A Ogilvie. 
 

45 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the call-in process. 
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Board in respect of 
this particular called-in decision were:- 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) could decide to release it for 
implementation.  If this option was chosen, the decision would be released for 
immediate implementation and the decision could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) could 
recommend to the Director of City Development that the decision be 
reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board (City Development) chose this option, a 
report would be submitted to the Director of City Development within 
3 working days of this meeting.  The Director of City Development would 
reconsider the decision and would publish the outcome of their deliberations 
on the delegated decision system.  The decision could not be called-in again 
whether or not it was varied. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the call-in procedures be noted. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

46 Call-In of a Decision - Review of Executive Board Decision of 26th 
August 2009 - Minute 66 - Deputation to Council - North Hyde Park 
Residents' Association, South Headingley Community Association, and 
Friends of Woodhouse Moor regarding the Council's proposal to 
establish a barbecue area on Woodhouse Moor  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with background papers, relating to a review of the Executive Board decision 
of 26th August 2009 in relation to a Deputation to Council from North Hyde 
Park Residents’ Association, South Headingley Community Association and 
Friends of Woodhouse Moor, regarding the Council’s proposal to establish a 
barbecue area on Woodhouse Moor. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Copy of completed call-in request form 
 

• Report of the Director of City Development – Executive Board- 26th 
August 2009 – Woodhouse Moor Park Barbecue Use 

 

• Executive Board minutes of 26th August 2009 
 
In addition to the above appendices, a copy of the following documents were 
circulated as supplementary information to assist the Board in their 
deliberations:- 
 

• Call-in – Woodhouse Moor Park Barbecue Use – Management 
comments on underlying reasons for the requested Call-in 

 

• Timeline of events relating to designated barbecue area on 
Woodhouse Moor from 2nd July 2008 – 1st September 2009 

 
The decision had been called-in for review by Councillors J Illingworth and L 
Rhodes-Clayton on the following grounds:- 
 
“There has been no public consultation about the currently recommended 
option (the trial area) and little indication of the size of this area, the surface 
treatment, or where exactly this area might be located. 
 
The decision does not adequately balance the human rights of barbecue 
users against those of other users of the park, including disabled people. 
 
It is not clear what the outcome will be, particularly as regards cellular 
concrete. A recent letter to residents says "no concrete" but it seems that 
likely that concrete will in fact be used. It is not clear how the exercise will be 
assessed, or how the park will be restored if the experiment is judged to have 
failed. 
 
It is not clear what other options have been considered, or how this trial might 
impact upon other parks in Leeds.” 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

 
Councillors J Illingworth and L Rhodes-Clayton attended the meeting to 
present evidence to the Board and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments. 
 
The following Executive Member, officers and witnesses (who had been 
called by the signatories of the Call-in to support the original justification for 
the decision having been called in) were in attendance:- 
 
Councillor J Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 
Sean Flesher, Acting Head of Parks and Countryside, City Development 
Caroline Allen, Head of Development and Regulatory, Corporate Governance 
Bill McKinnon, Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
Anthony Green, North Hyde Park Association 
Kathleen Mason, representing those suffering from Chronic obstructive 
pulmonary disease (COPD)  
 
The Chair informed the meeting that Councillor J Illingworth had been 
provided with a copy of all of the consultation forms returned to the City 
Development department with confidential information removed. It was noted 
that a copy of these documents could be made available to the Board on 
request. 
 
Prior to hearing the request for Call-In, the Chair requested Board Members to 
take an early view as to whether the consultation papers were relevant to the 
case or not and if they were, whether they wished to see the original 
questionnaires, including the confidential items. 
 
Following a brief discussion, the Board agreed that the consultation papers 
were not relevant to the case, but noted that they could be made available 
upon request. 
 
The Board then questioned Councillors Illingworth and Rhodes-Clayton, 
together with Councillor Procter, officers and witnesses at length on the 
evidence submitted. 
 
In summary,  the main points raised by Councillor Illingworth, Councillor 
Rhodes-Clayton and their witnesses were:- 
 

• that in relation to the consultation documents and the methodology, the 
Council had, in their opinion, been inherently biased towards the option 
of a barbecue area 

• the fact that there had been no public consultation about Option 3 
which the Executive Board had introduced and approved. There were 
no details of the trial in relation to size of the area/surface treatment / 
location and markings. 

• that, in their opinion, the decision of the Executive Board did not 
balance the human rights of barbecue users against those of other 
users of the park, including disabled people 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

• concern about whether the relevant Byelaws permit was being 
proposed  

• that in their view it was not clear what the outcome would be regarding 
the proposed use of cellular concrete and how the trial would be 
assessed 

• that it was not clear what other options had been considered and how 
the trial might impact upon other parks within the city 

• the view that the use of grass-crete was not suitable for the proposed 
barbecue area 

• the fact that people with breathing difficulties (in particular those who 
suffered from a condition known as Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary 
Disease (COPD)) would be excluded from using the parks facilities as 
a result of the smoke pollution 

• the concern that a previous trial for a designated barbecue area on 
Woodhouse Moor had failed in 2006  

• the need for the Council to consider the cost implications, together with 
adequate enforcement arrangements 

 
As part of his presentation to the Board, Bill McKinnon circulated a number of 
photographs highlighting barbecue activity on Woodhouse Moor and the 
smoke pollution caused by such an activity for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
In explaining the reasons for the decision, Councillor Procter and officer made 
the following comments:- 
 

• the fact that the report presented to Executive Board on 26th August 
2009 outlined the results of a recent consultation exercise with local 
residents and stakeholders and following detailed discussions by the 
Board, Option 3 to trial a designated barbecue area on Woodhouse 
Moor was agreed 

• that it was the view of the Executive Board and the Director of City 
Development that consideration of this issue has been open and 
transparent  

• that it was the view of the Director of City Development that while the 
report did not make any specific reference to human rights issues, 
given the balance of views expressed throughout the consultation 
exercise, the trialling of a designated barbecue area could be seen as 
offering a pragmatic solution that balanced the rights of all park users 

• that it was the view of Executive Board and the Director of City 
Development that while the report did not state explicitly how the trial 
would be assessed, or how the park would be restored if the trial was 
judged unsuccessful, it was considered that the most appropriate way 
to progress would be to implement Option 3 to trial a designated 
barbecue area 

• the fact that this issue had been fully debated at the Scrutiny Board 
(City Development) meetings held on 7th July 2009 (Consultation 
process) and 1st September 2009 (Cost benefit analysis) and that the 
Board had had resolved that the consultation process had been carried 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

out in a proper and through manner and that the request for a cost 
benefit analysis was refused 

• a copy of the plan showing the proposals for a designated barbecue 
area had Option1 been accepted was tabled for information 

 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from Board Members and, in 
summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• a substitute Member referred to the Leeds City Council Byelaw for 
Pleasure Grounds, Public Walks and Open Spaces and expressed a 
number of concerns 
(The Head of Development and Regulatory responded and confirmed 
that provision existed within the byelaws for the Council to move 
towards a designated trial area. The substitute Member stated he 
would write formally to her on the matters raised) 

• reference to the photographic evidence circulated and the scale of the 
problem  

• clarification of current barbecue activity on Woodhouse Moor and on 
how the byelaws would be enforced outside the designated area 
(The Executive Board Member for Leisure responded and outlined the 
current activities and concerns, in particular around the increasing use 
of camp fires) 

• reference to a previous debate at the North West (Inner) Area 
Committee where it was acknowledged that having a trial area would 
make it easier for the situation to be enforced. 

• clarification as to why a previous trial undertaken in 2006 for a 
designated barbeque area on Woodhouse Moor had failed and on the 
success rate of other designated barbecue areas in Otley Chevin Park 
and the Wilderness, Wetherby 
(The Acting Head of Parks and Countryside responded and outlined 
the basis of the trial scheme undertaken in 2006 which was not 
evaluated due to time constraints and opposition from community 
groups. The Board noted that in relation to Otley Chevin Park and the 
Wilderness, Wetherby the designated barbecue areas were working 
effectively with no complaints received from the public) 

• clarification of how the designated barbecue area would be enforced, 
and the resource implications arising from this and whether the 
department was intending to extend similar trials to other parks 
(The Executive Member for Leisure responded that enforcement would 
be carried out by the Parks Watch Service and acknowledged that this 
was a major resource commitment. He confirmed that, in view of the 
difficulties in imposing fines in this regard, it was not the intention to 
implement similar trials in other parts of the city) 

• clarification of the budget set aside for enforcement 
(The Executive Director for Leisure responded and confirmed that there 
was no designated sum of money set aside for enforcement. However, 
he confirmed that Parkswatch would consider deploying resources at 
the appropriate time) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

• clarification as to why there was no specific mention of the size or 
location of the area (including materials, bins and signage) within the 
Executive Board report relating to Option 3 
 (The Executive Member for Leisure responded and confirmed that as 
discussions were ongoing in this regard between officers and 
interested groups, a  designated area had yet to be determined)) 

 
Following this process, the Chair allowed the Call-In signatories and the 
witnesses to sum up. 
 
On behalf of the Call-In signatories, Councillor J Illingworth highlighted the 
following issues:-  
 

• that he wished to see a copy of the disability assessment for the 
proposals that had been undertaken by the department and referred to 
in the earlier discussions 

• that, in his view, the public consultation had been inherently biased 
against those opposing the introduction of a designated barbecue area  

• that, in his view, the proposals did not balance the human rights of 
those who wish to barbecue in the park and other users of the park  

• that smoke pollution from barbecues was a major issue as it produced 
more pollution than a modern industrial incinerator  

 
On behalf of the witnesses, Bill McKinnon stated that there was a need for the 
Council to be flexible in relation to this issue and for public consultation to take 
place prior to agreeing a preferred option. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Councillor J Illingworth, Councillor L Rhodes- 
Clayton, together with Councillor J Procter, officers and witnesses, for their 
attendance and contribution to the call-in meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a)  That the report and information provided be noted. 
(b)  That a copy of the disability assessment for the proposals be circulated 

to all Members of the Board and Councillors Illingworth and Rhodes-
Clayton.   

 
(Councillor N Taggart joined the meeting at 9.20am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

47 Outcome of Call-In  
Following consideration of evidence presented to them, the Board passed the 
following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Director of City Development on 
Woodhouse Moor Park Barbecue use previously considered at the Executive 
Board meeting on 26th August 2009 be immediately released for 
implementation. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

 
(The meeting concluded at 11.05am) 
 
 
 


